. UNOFFICIAL COPY
- MR

Doc#: 0022918069 Fee: $50.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Rescorder of Deeds
Date: 08/17/2008 02:03 PM Pg: 1of8

After Recording Return To:
RUTH RUHL, P.Z.
[Company Name]

Atin: Recording Departinent
{Name of Natural Personj
2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
[Street Address)

Rockwall, Texas 75087
[City, State, Zip]

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

[Space Above This Line r'or Pecording Data)

Loan No.: 18725879
MERS No.: 1001752-0000304497-4 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effective this 19th  dayor January, 2009 )
between Miguel Figueroa, married to Lucia Figueroa
¢ Bomower/Grantor”)
and LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of October
1, 2006, GSAMP Trust 2006-HE7 by: Litton Loan Servicing LP as its attorney-in-fact

(“Lender/Grantee™),
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“Mortgagee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated July 20th, 2006 , granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on Néve@béw'3, 2006 in Book/Liber

N/A ,Page N/A , Instrument No. 0630748022 , Official Records of
Cook County, Illinois » and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrament, which covers the real and personal property described in said Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property,” located at 5652 South Artisian Avenue, Chicago, Hlinois 60629

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 5
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 6/06))




0922919059 Page: 2 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration-of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything 1o the contrary contzined in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of Febriary 1st, 2009 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is 1'.8::$ 170,195.58 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to yay tre Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interes, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principa’ Balance at the yearly rate of 4320 %, from
February 1st, 2009 . Borrower promise; to:make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. § 702.67 ,beginning on the Ist ~_{ayof March , 2009 , and continuing thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal ~id interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4320 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in firll. If on October 1st, 2036 , (the “Maturity
Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and tle Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in't:: Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower us cold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sume sccured by the Security Instrument.

1f Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower putice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivar=d or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay <se sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument w ithout further notice or demand
on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirenents of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make 1 p&yinents of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cance’ed, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(2) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph [ of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1, of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

() all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those refemred to in (2) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 5
(FNMA Modified Foerm 3179 1/01 (rev. 6/06)}




0922919059 Page: 3 of 8

.. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 187235879

5. If the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation agreement of the underlying debt, by
entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the underlying
debt.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(2) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defaylt in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

1s)] All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
labilities usderthe Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisicns hereof, nor shall
this Agreement/in 20y way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument; whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lenderis presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Secriity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Borrower Yas no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or
Security Instrument.

d) Nothing in this /agr:ement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Seaurity Inserument.

(e) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in comection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, suai! be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

H) Borrower agrees to make and ex<sute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this A gresment which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and ascigns of the Borrower.

7. This Agreement will not be binding or e fe<tive unless and until it has been signed by both

Borrower and Lender.

] ~do- O Ol %&/ KA AT (Seal)

Date iguel Figuerva -Borrower

eal

l -— %\’CDC] %’4/5/4{ %%W (Seal)

Date Lucia Figueroa —~Borrower

Va (Seal)

Date —Borrower

(Seal)

Date ~Borrower

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 5

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 6.06))




0922919059 Page: 4 of 8

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Illinois §
§
County of Cook §

On this aa day of mr\ugl;é , before me,
*  OaksSnlatrrey—

ame of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared Miguel Figueroa and Lucia Figueroa ,

*Carlos A. Gomez
[name of person zcknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged toine that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) L5 AR R By b F P
)( M_&m Car

Type or Print Natme of Notary

"OFFICIAL SEAL™
CARLOS A. GOMEZ (" § Notary Public, State of | &

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expireszw_l_@l&*“

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/14/2012

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 4 of 5




0922919059 Page: 5 of 8

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879

ApeiL 21, 2007 Arec 2., 2029
-Date -Date
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement -Lender -Mortgagee

dated as of October 1, 2006, GSAMP Trust
2006-BE7 by Litton Loan Servicing LP as its
attorney-in-iact

By:

By:‘% %
ypod Name: JUZ CORONA . -

g Printed/Typed Name: - Denise-Bailey—————
VIGE PRESIDENT Its: Assistant Secretary _ ASsistant Secretary

Print

Its:

LENDER/MORTGAGEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Texas §
§
County of Harris §
this_ S| dayof _ APSIL &9 beforeme,
we of notaryj, a Notary Prilic in and for said state,
personally appeared JOECORONA , VP of LaSalle Bank National Asspciation, as Trustee under

the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of October 1, 2006, GSAMP Trust 200¢-/1£7 by: Litton Loan
Servicing LP as its attorey-in-fact

, Lender,
and DENISE BAILEY , Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., Mortgagee, personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrumert va behalf of

said entity, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execy € 5 em
(Seal) / ! J

MELISSA M. FLORES Notary Sighature

e N Notary Public wm_uﬂmsa_m_ﬂuﬂ_
STATE OF TEXAS Type or Print Name of Notary
TEIAS

@ My Comm. Exp. 06/26/2012

Notary Public, State of

[l
My Commission Expircs:& 2 ) ;L( ) ; Q Z

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 5 of §




0922919059 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879 , , MERS No.: 1001752-0000304497-4

BALLOON ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 19th  day of January, 2009 , and s incorporated inte and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by the
undersigned (the “Borrower”) which modifies Borrower’s Note and Security Instrument to LaSalle Bank National
Association, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of October 1, 2006, GSAMP Trust
2006-HE7 by: Litton Loan Servicing LP as its attorney-in-fact

(the “Lender™)
and covers the Yroperty located at:

5652 South Artisian Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60629
[Property Address]

In addition to ths apreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
agree as follows:

“THIS LOAN MUST EITHER BE PAIN IN FULL AT MATURITY OR CONVERTED TO A MARKET
LEVEL FIXED RATE OVER THE EXTENDED REMAINING TERM. YOU MUST REPAY THE
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF 1Fi LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE IF YOU DO
NOT QUALIFY. THE LENDER IS UNDEf.NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN. YOU
WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO M~4:C5 PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU
MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LESDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE
THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU TAE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR Al L. OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY
ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OLT/\IN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME
LENDER.”

By signing below, Borrower and Lender accept and agree to the iarms.and covenants contained herein.

Y ,
\~— W;&g’ﬂ (Seal)
Date Miguel eroa —Borrower

\— a@f‘o O‘ Xiyw M e T ‘ﬁd(seal)

Date Lucia Figueroa -Borrower
{Seal)
Date —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
BALLOON ADDENDUM Page 1 of 2




0922919059 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879

A-?E’w 2, Loy Af?n. 21, 209
-Date -Date
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine.
under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement -Lender -Mortgagee

dated as of October 1, 2006, GSAMP Trust
2006-HE7 %y:.I tton Loan Servicing LP as its
attomey-in-fact

Denise Baile;/

Printed/Typed Name:
Assistant Secretary

Its: Assistant Secretary

BALLOON ADDENDUM Page 2 of 2




0922919059 Page: 8 of 8

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 18725879

EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 4 IN BLOCK 2 IN COBE AND MCKINNON'S GAGE PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF
THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINCIS.

Parcel ID Number: 1©-13-210-033




